
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel no: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS 
LS1 1UR 
 

 
Angela M Bloor 
247 4754 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Tuesday, 7th November, 2006 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

Councillors 
 
 

D Blackburn 
J Blake 
A Carter (Chair) 
 

B Cleasby 
D Congreve 
R Harker 
 

T Leadley 
J Procter 
N Taggart 
 

  
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
A G E N D A 

 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public. 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes). 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 13 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes from the Development 
Plan Panel meeting held on 15th August 2006 
 
(minutes attached) 
 
 

1 - 4 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

7   
 

All Wards  LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK - 
ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2006 
 
To consider the draft Annual Monitoring Report for 
2006 
 
(report attached) 
 
 

5 - 38 

8   
 

All Wards  LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK - 
UPDATE AND PROGRESS REPORT 
 
To consider a report by the Director of 
Development providing a brief overview of the 
stages which have been reached in the preparation 
of the documents which will comprise the Local 
Development Framework (LDF) 
 
(report attached) 
 
 

39 - 
46 

9     ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday 5th December 2006 at 1.30pm in the Civic 
Hall 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 12th September, 2006 

 

Development Plan Panel 
 

Tuesday, 15th August, 2006 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Carter in the Chair 

 Councillors D Blackburn, B Cleasby, 
D Congreve, R Harker, T Leadley and 
N Taggart 

 
   

 
 
12 Chair's opening remarks  
 The Chair welcomed Brian Pearson to the meeting and explained he had 
been recently appointed to the Planning and Economic Policy section of the 
Development Department 
 
13 Declaration of Interests  
 The following Members declared personal/prejudicial interests for the purpose 
of Section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 13 of the 
Members Code of Conduct 
 Councillor Carter and Councillor Blackburn– declared  personal interests in 
item 7 ‘West Leeds Gateway AAP – Issues and Alternative Options’ through being 
members of the West Leeds Regeneration Board which had been consulted on the 
proposals (Minute 16 refers) 
 Councillor Congreve – declared a personal interest in item 7 ‘West Leeds 
Gateway AAP – Issues and Alternative Options’ as a close family member lived 
within the boundary of the Area Action Plan (AAP) – (Minute 16 refers) 
 
14 Apologies for Absence  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Blake and Councillor 
Procter 
 
15 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held on 18th 
July 2006 be approved as a correct record 
 
16 West Leeds Gateway Area Action Plan - Issues and Alternative Options  
 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Development setting out an 
Issues and Options paper for the regeneration of the West Leeds Gateway Area 
Action Plan (WLGAAP) prior to undertaking informal (Regulation 25) consultation 
with local communities and stakeholders.   Appended to the report was a list of 
consultees and a programme for the public consultation.   Larger scale copies of the 
plans which were included with the agenda were tabled for Members’ consideration 
 Members were advised that parts of West Leeds were beginning to display 
problems similar to those found elsewhere in the most deprived parts of the city.  To 
address this three options had been drawn up, each with differing levels of 
intervention, and it was these options which would form the basis of the informal 
consultation 

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 12th September, 2006 

 

It was intended that the Regulation 25 consultation would commence in late 
September and that officers were aiming to ensure maximum input by the whole 
community in the West Leeds area.   The results of the consultation would be 
presented to the Panel, together with the preferred option (s), for the Area Action 
Plan which would then form the basis of the formal, Regulation 26 consultation early 
in 2007 
 Members were advised that the scheme would need to be led by partnerships 
with the private sector as there was no single amount of regeneration funding set 
aside for this work.   Members were also informed that the Council was in a strong 
position to influence regeneration work owing to its land ownership 
 Members commented on the following matters: 

• the importance of consulting widely to gain comments from  
those people who are not part of established groups and who may not usually 
engage with the planning process 

• the need to consider the locations for events to ensure they  
were held locally and in the most appropriate area for the issue being discussed 

• that the consultation process should address the concerns some  
residents have about the future direction of their area 

• that Education Leeds should be consulted as there were plans  
to develop a new school on the Swallow Hill site  

• that the scheme should benefit local people 

• that the references to the amount and location of Council owned  
land in the area should be clarified 

• that consideration should be given to defining the Public Rights 
 of Way in the area and the importance of linkages into the wider area, eg West 
Leeds Country Park 

• that the possibility of using Section 106 funds to improve  
footpaths, including better lighting should be considered to encourage their use and 
improve safety in parks and other open spaces 

• the possibility for a railway station - particularly in view of the  
the substantial number of people who live in the area adjoining the lines - should be 
investigated with Metro and Network Rail, as this would bring significant  benefits to 
the local community, in terms of better transport and greater employment 
opportunities 
 Officers responded and provided the following information: 

• in relation to consultation, it was recognised this needed to be  
as broad as possible and that officers had been working with the West Area 
Management Team to help achieve this.   It was also the intention to provide people 
with greater detail about how their area could be reconfigured to help focus the 
dialogue 

• regarding footpaths, much of the greenspace within the 
 identified area was owned by the Armley Common Land Trust, and that negotiations 
regarding any improvements would need to be with that group 

• In its wider context the proposals were also aimed at providing  
safe streets and better pedestrian access in an area where more people walked to 
shops, services and employment than in other parts of Leeds.  There would also be 
the opportunities to key into the Renaissance areas of Kirkstall Valley so good 
connections were needed 

• regarding a rail halt at Armley, the Strategic Rail Authority ten- 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 12th September, 2006 

 

year plan had identified this as a long-term priority.   Members were informed that 
officers were not confident this could be delivered, but would continue their dialogue 
with Railtrack and Metro on this matter 
 RESOLVED –  
  (i) To note the report and the Issues and Options consultation paper as 
set out in Appendix 3 of the submitted report  
 (ii) That Members’ comments be noted and that the consultation paper be 
used for the Regulation 25, informal stage of public consultation, with a report on that 
process being brought to a future Panel meeting 
 
 
    
17 Date and time of next meeting  
 Tuesday 12th September at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Director of Development 
 
Development Plan Panel 
 
Date: 7 November 2006 
 
Subject: Leeds Development Framework : Annual Monitoring Report 2006 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

1. Attached to this report is a draft of this year’s LDF Annual Monitoring Report, for 
information. 

 
2. This report also draws attention to two issues that continue to affect the content 

of the Leeds AMR - the length of time that Local Authorities are needing to adapt 
and extend their efforts to support the new LDF approach to policy monitoring 
and the steps that are being made to increase the resources devoted to LDF 
monitoring in Leeds. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

All 
 

 

 

Originator: Peter Shilson 
 
Tel: 24 78122 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 Monitoring of the LDF is a statutory requirement under Section 35, Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  Each year an Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) 
has to be submitted to DCLG.  This report includes a draft of this year’s submission 
for Members’ information.  This is very much work in progress and several sections 
have yet to be drafted or completed. 

1.2
[...]
rt the LDF monitoring 
effort.  These extra staff, together with a redefinition of the way in which policy 
development work is organised should be adequate for the foreseeable future.  
Links with the Transport Policy Division and the appropriate section of 
Neighbourhoods and Housing will also strengthen the monitoring resource available. 

 
 
4.0 Implications For Council Policy And Governance 

4.1 There are no implications for Council policy and governance. 

 

 

Page 6



5.0  Legal And Resource Implications 

5.1 There are no legal implications stemming from this year’s AMR provided it is 
submitted to DCLG by 31st December. 

5.2 As LDF work progresses the AMR will present an executive summary of the 
monitoring carried out on LDF policies.  The AMR is an integral part of the new LDF 
process and is intended to bring to the Council’s attention monitoring information 
that may indicate that certain planning policies may need revision, as well as 
providing assurance that implementation of other policies is ‘on track’. 

5.3 There are no staff resource implications in addition to those set out in para. 3.2.  
Any IT or data costs identified as LDF work progresses will, wherever possible, be 
supported from within existing provision (the approved LDF budget). 

6.0  Conclusions 

6.1 This report has outlined the scope and content of the Local Development 
Framework Annual Monitoring Report and identified issues relating to supporting the 
monitoring process.  The attached draft AMR for 2006 shows what is emerging at 
present and proposed improvements to the monitoring system. 

7.0 Recommendations 

7.1 This report is presented for information. 

7.2 Members are invited to note the contents of the draft LDF Annual Monitoring Report 
for 2006. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

LEEDS LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK 

ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 

DECEMBER 2006

Page 9



Leeds City Council: LDF Annual Monitoring Report 2005
[...]
ment? 

• have policies had unintended consequences? 

• are the assumptions and objectives behind policies still relevant? 

• are the targets being achieved?” 

1.2.3 In addition "It represents a crucial feedback loop within the cyclical process 
of policy-making. ... In the context of the new planning system, with its focus 
on delivery of sustainable development and sustainable communities, 
monitoring takes on an added importance in providing a check on whether 
those aims are being achieved. ... The ability to produce various local 
development documents, as opposed to one local plan document, allows 
authorities to respond quickly to changing priorities for development in their 
areas.  Monitoring will play a critical part in identifying these.  That is why 
part of the test of soundness of a development plan document is whether 
there are clear mechanisms for implementation and monitoring. 

1.2.4 "In view of the importance of monitoring, Section 35 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (“the Act”) requires every local planning 
authority to make an annual report to the Secretary of State containing 
information on the implementation of the local development scheme and the 
extent to which the policies set out in local development documents are 
being achieved.  Further details of this requirement are set out in 
[Regulations]3." Good Practice Guide paras. 1.1-1.3  

1.2.5 The Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG), formerly 
the Office of the Deputy Prime Minister (ODPM), acknowledge that the first 
AMRs will not be able to cover everything set out in the Guide.  "If 
authorities experience difficulties meeting the requirements of the Act and 
Regulations in terms of their first annual monitoring reports, they will need 
to present as full as an analysis as possible whilst setting out clearly what 
the problems are and how they will be overcome in the next report in 
December 2006." Guide para.3.16  

1.2.6 The current document i
[...]
environmental well-being across the city.  Following a 
period of extensive public involvement and engagement the Vision for 
Leeds 2004 - 2020 has been adopted, prepared by the Leeds Initiative - the 
Local Strategic Partnership for Leeds.  The purpose of the Vision for Leeds 
is to guide the work of all the Leeds Initiative partners to make sure that the 
longer term aims for the city can be achieved. 

2.2.2 The Vision has the following aims: 

• Going up a league as a city 

• Narrowing the gap between the most disadvantaged people and 
communities and the rest of the city 

• Developing Leeds' role as the regional capital 

2.3 The Leeds Unitary Development Plan 

2.3.1 The City Council’s Unitary Development Plan (UDP) was adopted 1 August 
2001.  Anticipating the need to prepare Local Development Frameworks 
and within the context of changes to national planning policy the City 
Council embarked upon an early and selective review of the Adopted UDP.  
Following public consultation and consideration of representations received, 
a UDP Review Public Inquiry was held between July 2004 and June 2005.  
The Inspector’s Report into the Inquiry was subsequently received on 23 
November 2005. 

2.3.2 The Council considered the Inspector’s report, including the Proposed 
Modifications resulting from his recommendations, in a series of meetings 
of the Development Plan Panel between December 2005 and February 
2006.  The Panel’s recommendations were subsequently approved by the 
Executive Board on 17 February 2006. 

2.3.3 The Proposed Modifications to the Plan were placed on deposit between 27 
February 2006 and 10 April.  Following this, the City Council concluded that 
the nature of the representations received did not give rise to the need for 
further modifications to be received or for a second Public Enquiry.  The 
Plan was subsequently adopted at a full Council meeting on 19 July 2006.   

                                            

4
 http://www.leeds.gov.uk/
[...]
 was completed in 
March 2006.  Work is also underway to commission two key pieces of work 
(post March 2006).  These are a district wide Strategic Flood Risk 
Assessment and a Housing Market Assessment. 

Page 16



Leeds City Council: LDF Annual Monitoring Report 2005 - 2006 

 

 

Version 1.1                                             Page  9 of 29 

3.12 In setting a context for the Leeds LDF, work has continued to seek to 
influence the scope and content of the emerging Regional Spatial Strategy 
(RSS), as a basis to manage and anticipate the policy implications for 
Leeds.  Within this context, the City Council made formal representations to 
the draft RSS (published for consultation in December 2005) and will 
continue to participate in the development of the RSS including participation 
in the Examination in Public which took place in September and October 
2006. 

Reporting Period 1 April 2006 – 31 March 2007 

3.13 Looking ahead to the next AMR reporting period (1 April 2006 – 31 March 
2007) are a number of challenges and opportunities for the Leeds LDF.  
These include: 

• The need to conclude the UDP Review process to final Adoption, 

• The need to continue to ‘bed down’ the new LDF in terms of both the 
City Council and wider stakeholders in order to gain greater familiarity 
with the operation of the new system, 

• To continue to work closely with the Government Office for Yorkshire & 
the Humber (GOYH) to take the LDF process forward in Leeds, 

• The need to continue to integrate Development Plan and regeneration 
work, where appropriate and where this adds value, 

• The need to progress Area Action Plans through the Preferred Options 
stages and initial ‘issues and options’ for the Core Strategy, 

• To continue to progress the programme of Supplementary Planning 
Documents, 

• To continue to participate in the preparation of the Regional Spatial 
Strategy, including the scheduled Examination in Public, 

• To continue to project and project
[...]
9 

resources to do this work will contribute to this work.  In addition, across the 
Council work on reconciling various City Council databases to the 
Gazetteer is well underway.  This will assist the referencing of events of 
importance to the LDF evidence base, particularly new housing and 
commercial properties.   

National Monitoring Issues 

5.3.8 Some of the Core Output Indicators asked for by DCLG are uncollectable or 
have definitional faults (re.5.2.x).  These issues have been raised with 
DCLG through an appropriate forum – the part of the Central & Local 
Government Information Partnership (CLIP) which deals with planning 
statistics).  Discussions are continuing.  To date further advice has been 
issued to Local Authorities on xxxxx but issues relating to defining 
indicators remain unresolved. – to draft further 

 

 

 

 

Appendix - Key Indicators 

For ease of reference this appendix will set out each of the key indicators 
required by DCLG and the Regional Assembly, together with the 
appropriate values for Leeds. 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Director of Development 
 
Development Plan Panel 
 
Date: 7 November 2006 
 
Subject: Local Development Framework – Update & Progress Report 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

1. Following the preparation of the Local Development Scheme, work on the Local 
Development Framework (LDF) is well underway.  As noted previously, unlike the 
Unitary Development Plan, the LDF is not a ‘single plan’ but is comprised of a series 
of separate planning documents being prepared in parallel.  Work is therefore 
progressing simultaneously on a number of Local Development Documents, the 
Statement of Community Involvement, the consolidation and development of the 
LDF evidence base, the protocol for ‘saving’ UDP policies and contributing to the 
preparation of the Regional Spatial Strategy. 

 
2. The purpose of this report is therefore to provide members with a brief o
[...]
including quantification of option preferences. 

• Write up of an Interim Consultation Report. 
Current work 

• Internal technical discussion on preparing a set of Preferred Options developed from the 
Alternative Options. 

• Work to address detailed technical issues including :city centre transport strategy, 
developing a map of open space & pedestrian route aspirations within the city centre & 
connecting adjoining communities, update of shopping frontages, identifying a number 
of major redevelopment sites and preparing guidance for their development in terms of 
uses, public space, S106 contributions, on going discussion with key city center 
stakeholders e.g. University of Leeds, Leeds Metropolitan University and the Leeds 
General Infirmary, overseeing ongoing research and technical studies e.g. Character 
Area Study, Strategic Flood Risk Assessment and Housing Market Assessment. 

Next Steps & Milestones 

• Complete draft Preferred Options (including designation of Proposal Areas). 

• Complete Sustainability Appraisal of the Preferred Options. 

• Prepare Preferred Options Public Consultation strategy (consultation anticipated to 
commence in early 2007). 

• Complete on going technical work including: greenspace analysis to support the case 
for public space contributions from new development and identify aspirations for new 
space, explore opportunities to unify north/south of the city centre in advance of the City 
Centre Transport Strategy, update shopping frontage definitions and explore the scope 
for large format stores and define locations for convenience service centres. 

 

3.4 East & South East Leeds (EASEL) Area Action Plan 

What has been done so far 

• Regulation 25, Publication of “Early Issues for Consultation” July 2005 and attendance 
at District Partnership, Area Committees, local forum and tenants meetings to raise 
awareness and scope the issues. 

• Regulation 25, publication of Alternative Options – “Looking to the future” June 2
[...]
learn from emerging experience 
as this develops. 

6.0  Conclusions 

6.1 This report has provided a brief overview of the current and ongoing LDF work 
programme.  Good progress is being made across a number of areas in meeting 
targets and milestones, consistent with the revised and updated LDS timetable.  It is 
likely however that subject to the timetable for commissioning, completing and 
reflecting on further technical research and evidence, timetable adjustments may 
have to be made.  This is inevitable given the newness of the system, the indicative 
timetables set out in government guidance (PPS12), the scale and complexities of 
the issues faced within the local Leeds context and importantly, the need to manage 
the risk of satisfying the ‘test of soundness’ in advancing Local Development 
Documents.  If this risk is not appropriately managed, this in turn may lead to delays 
in the process or even Development Plan Documents failing to meet the soundness 
test as part of the LDF EiP process. 

7.0 Recommendations 

7.1 Development Plan Panel members are requested to note the contents of this report. 

Page 46


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	august mins

	7 Local Development Framework - Annual Monitoring Report 2006
	Draft AMR 2006 Appendix 1 DPP 7 Nov 06

	8 Local Development Framework - update and progress report



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 5th December, 2006 

 

Development Plan Panel 
 

Tuesday, 7th November, 2006 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Carter in the Chair 

 Councillors D Blackburn, R Harker, 
T Leadley and N Taggart 

 
   

 
 
18 Declaration of Interests  
 The following Members declared personal/prejudicial interests for the purpose 
of Section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 13 of the 
Members Code of Conduct 
 Councillor Carter and Councillor Blackburn – declared personal interests in 
item 8 ‘Local Development Framework – Update and Progress Report ‘ through 
being members of the West Leeds Regeneration Board which had been consulted 
on proposals for the West Leeds Gateway AAP  (minute 22 refers) 
 Councillor Harker – declared a personal interest in item 8 ‘Local Development 
Framework – Update and Progress Report’ through being a trustee of the Thackray 
Medical Museum which is sited on the edge of the EASEL AAP (minute 22 refers) 
 
19 Apologies for Absence  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Blake, Congreve and J 
Procter 
 
20 Minutes  
 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the last Development Plan Panel meeting 
held on 15th August 2006 be approved as a correct record 
 
21 Local Development Framework - Annual Monitoring Report 2006  
 The Panel received a first draft of the Local Development Framework (LDF) 
Annual Monitoring Report  
 Officers advised Members that work was still ongoing to obtain the information 
which was not available when the report was prepared, and that further discussion 
was being undertaken with the Department for Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG) to clarify the indicators the LDF will be monitored against 
 RESOLVED –  

(i) To note the contents of the draft AMR for 2006 
(ii) That a further draft report would be presented to the next  

meeting  
 
 
22 Local Development Framework - update and progress report  
 The Director of Development submitted a report setting out the current 
position and next steps on various documents which would comprise the Leeds LDF 
 Additional information comprising leaflets advertising consultation events for 
West Leeds Gateway AAP, a summary and comments from the informal, Regulation 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 5th December, 2006 

 

25 consultation on the EASEL AAP and information relating to the 9 tests which will 
comprise the Test of Soundness against which Development Plan Documents 
(DPDs) will be measured, were circulated at the meeting 
 Officers spoke to the report and provided the following information: 
  
 Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) 
 This was currently with the Planning Inspectorate, with the Inspector’s report 
anticipated in December 2006.   Once the SCI had been approved it would need to 
be adopted through the Council’s processes and would become the route map for 
how consultation on planning issues would be conducted 
 
 City Centre AAP 
 Following Regulation 25 consultation, the responses received have been 
considered with officers now working on a set of Preferred Options, focussing on the 
following key areas: 
 Open Space – with work on mapping the existing green areas in the city 
centre being undertaken together with aspirations for new spaces including 
pedestrian and cycle routes being considered, including how these would link with 
other developments 
 Proposal areas, ie areas which have the potential to be significantly 
redeveloped over the next 10-15 years – with discussions being undertaken with 
major landowners, ie the LGI and the Universities on their aspirations  
 Transport – with internal meetings being held to develop an innovative 
transport strategy 
 Members were advised of a proposal from Metro to extend the loop road 
south of the city centre.   Whilst this was considered a radical suggestion and had 
implications for bus routes and car parking, it could lead to greater pedestrian areas, 
for example around Leeds Parish Church and City Square 
 Whilst further public consultation would be carried out in Spring 2007, officers 
requested an informal session with Panel Members to discuss the Preferred Options 
at an early stage ahead of a formal report to Development Plan Panel 
 Concerning the informal consultation which had been carried out, officers 
advised that whilst there had not been a huge response, the comments made 
represented a good balance of different interests with comments from both the 
community and statutory bodies 
 
 EASEL AAP 
 Details of the Regulation 25 consultation process were provided.   Officers 
stated that the response had been positive and that through working with Yorkshire 
Planning Aid, areas of the community which were usually hard to reach had been 
engaged, although work was still needed to target younger people and Asian men.   
A range of events held at different times through the day had proved successful as 
had a system to obtain immediate feedback on proposals 
 Further work would be undertaken on baseline information and a draft set of 
Preferred Options would be drawn up with consultation on these being anticipated in 
February/March 2007 
 Officers were reminded of the need for this work to be advanced quickly to 
harmonise with the finalisation of the EASEL contract 
 Members expressed concerns on whether the level of housing being 
demolished within the scheme would be replaced by Affordable Housing.   Officers 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 5th December, 2006 

 

stated they were working with the ALMO on this matter and Members were informed 
this would be an issue for the developer to deliver what was specified in the contract 
 In response to a query regarding the involvement of Education Leeds officers 
in issues relating to Bankside and Harehills Primary Schools, Members were advised 
that dialogue between the departments was ongoing 
  
 Aire Valley Leeds AAP 
 Members were informed that following the consultation which had been 
carried out, an assessment was being made of the responses together with technical 
work, including a financial viability study to help underpin the Preferred Options 
which would be drawn up.   Whilst the responses had come mainly from landowners 
this maybe reflected the limited residential development currently within the subject 
area 
 Regarding the consultation process whilst a variety of events had been held, 
officers stated that communities in Hunslet, Middleton, Holbeck Moor and Richmond 
Hill perhaps did not see the direct impact of the Aire Valley AAP on their area 
 Members stressed the importance of good and frequent public transport links 
to the area to enable access to new jobs and new homes  
 Regarding the Knostrop WWTW, whilst remediation work had been 
undertaken by Yorkshire Water, Members considered that further work would be 
needed to enable the pollution  to be dealt with effectively.   Officers stated that they 
were working with Yorkshire Water on this matter and that whilst the company 
considered the treatment works were still necessary, with better technology a smaller 
operation might be possible.   Members were also informed that through raised 
environmental standards and legislation, it was likely that Yorkshire Water would 
need to review the way it operated on site 
 It was suggested that this matter could be taken up by the Council’s 
representatives on the Aire Valley Partnership Board 
  
 West Leeds Gateway AAP 
 Members were advised that the consultation process was currently underway 
on issues and options for the WLGAAP, with the current round of consultation 
concluding on 11th December.   The feedback which had been received so far was 
positive and a variety of events and venues had been arranged to engage as widely 
as possible 
 Reference was made to an anonymous leaflet which had been circulated in 
the area which contained erroneous information about the future of the area.   
Members were informed that officers had been working hard to dispel the rumours 
and to focus on the positive developments which were emerging in the area 
 
 Core Strategy 
 Officers informed Members that early engagement on the Core Strategy was 
occurring, with workshops, exhibitions and briefings being carried out.   Once the 
current consultation had been undertaken then an options paper would be worked up 
for the informal, Regulation 25 consultation to be carried out 
 
 Leeds Evidence Base 
 Officers referred to the paper which had been tabled regarding the Test of 
Soundness and informed Members that at independent examination a DPD would be 
looked at against 9 tests.   Anecdotal evidence suggested that some Local 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 5th December, 2006 

 

Authorities had failed the Test of Soundness mainly on the evidence base which 
should be robust and credible to support the strategies, policies and allocations in 
the LDF 
 Members were informed that officers had met with the DCLG on this matter 
but that little information was available and that it would be for the Planning Inspector 
to judge whether the evidence base was sufficient.   The Head of Planning and 
Economic Policy stated that whilst work was already evidenced it could be that a 
more strategic approach would need to be adopted in the future 
 
 Regional Spatial Strategy 
 Officers advised that the Evidence in Public had concluded and that the 
Inspector’s report was anticipated in early 2007.   There would be the opportunity for 
changes to the plan and Members were advised that issues relating to housing, 
transport and Leeds City Region might wish to be considered, with the final plan 
anticipated in Autumn 2007 
 
 Saved Policies 
 A formal protocol for saving policies had now been issued by DCLG.   
However there was insufficient information relating to saving of supporting text.   
Members were advised that some policies had been updated with no changes to the 
supporting text and vice versa, and that advice from the Chief Legal Services Officer 
was being sought to clarify the position 
 In response to queries from the Panel, officers reported their intention was to 
save as many policies as possible to ensure continuity of the planning process 
 RESOLVED – To note the report, the circulated information and the 
comments now made 
 
  
   
  
23 Any other urgent business  
 Further to minute 11 of the meeting held on 18th July 2007. where approval 
was sought to establish an LDF Consultation Advisory Group, with the Chair being a 
member of the Development Plan Panel, Members were asked to confirm the 
nomination made at that meeting 
 RESOLVED – That Councillor Cleasby be nominated as Chair of the LDF 
Consultation Advisory Group 
24 Date and time of next meeting  
 Tuesday 5th December 2006 at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall 
 
 
 


